for medical consultations. Each base covered a certain re-
gion of the village. People who were around the bases were
invited to join the study. Participants were sorted randomly,
stratified according to gender and age, and asked to sign
an informed consent form.

Two hundred and sixty seven (267) individuals agreed
to participate in the study. The interview comprised ques-
tions on gender, age, race, state in which the participant was
born, marital status, time of residency in Monte Negro, oc-
cupation, level of formal education, annual income, number